Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

LICENSING PANEL

Regulatory Committee
Agenda
Date Tuesday 13 July 2021
Time 9.30 am
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL
Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on

any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul
Entwistle or in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Kaidy McCann Tel. 0161 770
5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS — Any member of the public wishing to ask a
guestion at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
guestion is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Thursday, 8 July
2021.

4. ATTENDANCE DURING COVID-19 — Due to current restrictions, a
limited number of members of the public are be able to attend the meeting,
therefore this will be on a first come first served basis. Face coverings must
be worn at all times and details for track and trace will be required on
arrival. The meeting will be streamed live on the Council’s website for the
public to watch.

5. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the
press are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING PANEL IS AS FOLLOWS:
Councillors Arnott, M Bashforth and McLaren


mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk

ltem No

Oldham

Council

Election of Chair

The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting.
Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair

Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Order of Proceedings (Pages 1 - 4)
Application for Variation of a Premises Licence (King William V) (Pages 5 -112)

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application for variation of
a premises licence in respect of King William IV, 134 Chew Valley Road,
Greenfield, Oldham, OL3 7DD which, due to representations being received, has
been referred to this Panel for determination.



Agenda Item 6

OLDHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING PANEL - ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS

The procedure outlined below, which was enclosed with the notice of hearing
sent to each party, and a copy of which is before you today, will be followed.

Documentary evidence may be relied upon and considered by the Panel if it
has been served on the Licensing Authority prior to the hearing, or if all

parties consent it can be produced on the day of the hearing.

Any person wishing to call a witness to speak at the hearing must have
applied in writing for permission from the Licensing Authority at least 5
working days before the hearing and must also have provided the name of the
witness and a brief description of the points on which that person may be able
to assist the authority in relation to their application, representations or notice.
Any application to call a withess where the party has not given 5 working days
notice will be considered by the Panel at the beginning of the hearing and
permission will not be unreasonably withheld.

Each party will have the same amount of time in which to address the Panel,
a time limit has been set because of pressures on the Panel to hear so many
applications in a short period of time. Each party will have 20 minutes to
address the authority and give any further information (which must be relevant
to that party’'s or another party’'s application or representation). Where any
party considers this time to be insufficient then, a request in writing may be
made to the Constitutional Services Officer for an extension of time at least
two working days before the hearing; however this will not automatically be
granted, and will be at the discretion of the Panel.

Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave the
hearing, however, if this occurs that person will be entitled to submit in writing
any information they would have been entitled to give orally.

The Authority will provide a record of the hearing in a permanent and
intelligible form and keep it for 6 years from the date of determination or
disposal of any Appeal.

Members are advised that they are making decisions in a quasi-judicial
manner. As such, they have a duty to view all evidence presented before
them impartially. Members must disregard any information given by a party
which is not relevant to the promotion of the licensing objectives. The Panel is
not bound by the formal rules of evidence. Nevertheless, Members must carry
out their duty placing what weight they feel is appropriate given the nature of
the evidence and the manner in which it was obtained, and communicated.

Updated June 2009 Page 1



ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS

INTRODUCTION

The Constitutional Services Officer (“the Clerk”) will welcome those present
and outline the procedure to be followed (as set out below) and record those
present. The Clerk will remind everyone that each party will have 20 minutes
to address the Panel and give any further information.

APPLICATION

The Clerk to the Panel will outline the nature of the application.

The applicant and/or their representative to address the Panel, present
additional information in support of the application (where consent to do so
has been granted) and call any witnesses (subject to having given the
required prior notice or having received permission at the beginning of the
hearing). The Applicant and any witnesses may be questioned by Members of
the Panel.

Any party, if given permission by the panel, may question the applicant and
his witnesses, but this shall not take the form of cross examination.

REPRESENTATIONS

The Party making the representation and/or their representative to address
the members of the Panel, providing any additional information in support of
their representation (where consent to do so has been granted) and call any
witnesses (subject to having given the required prior notice or having received
permission at the beginning of the hearing). The party and any withesses may
be questioned by Members of the Panel.

In the event that a number of members of the public are present at the
meeting who intend to make a representation in relation to the application as
interested parties then the Chair has discretion to ask that they appoint a
nominated spokesperson to present their representations.

Any party, if given permission by the panel, may question the party making
representations and his witnesses, but this shall not take the form of cross
examination.

These representations will be taken in the following order: -
* Police Representation
* Environmental Health Representation

» Other Responsible Authorities Representation
* Public Representation (Interested Parties)

Updated June 2009 Page 2



CLOSING STATEMENTS

The party making the representation may summarise their representation and
make a closing statement.

The holder of the premises licence may summarise their representation and
make a closing statement.

The Applicant may summarise the application and make a closing statement.

SUMMARY The Chair to summarise who has made representations.

DETERMINATION

The Panel Members will leave the hearing to consider their decision in private.
The panels may request the Services of legal representative and
Constitutional Services Officer.

The Chair of the Panel will announce the determination of the application and
the reasons for that determination, and it will then be confirmed in writing
within 5 working days of the hearing.

Updated June 2009 Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Oldham

Council

Licensing Panel

Report of Executive Member for: Neighbourhoods

Officer contact: Nicola Lord
Ext. 3472

13 July 2021

Reason for Decision

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application for variation of a premises
licence in respect of King William IV, 134 Chew Valley Road, Greenfield, Oldham, OL3 7DD
which, due to representations being received, has been referred to this Panel for
determination.

Recommendations
Members are recommended to consider the application, taking into account the
representations received.

Page 5



Licensing Panel — 13" July 2021

Licensing Act 2003 — Application for New Premises Licence
King William 1V, 134 Chew Valley Road, Greenfield, Oldham, OL3 7DD

1

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

Background

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application for variation of a
premises licence in respect of King William 1V, 134 Chew Valley Road, Greenfield
which, due to representations being received, has been referred to this Panel for
determination.

Recommendations

Members are recommended to consider the application, taking into account the
representation received.

The Application

On the 24" May 2021 Punch Partnerships (PTL) Limited, applied for the variation of
a premises licence in respect of the premises named above. The last day for
representations in respect of the application was the 24" June 2021.

Details of the proposed variation are as follows:-

Amend the licensing plan in accordance with the drawing accompanying the application, to
permit the sale of alcohol from an external bar s
[...]
hol is only sold or supplied to persons as an ancillary
to their table meals.

A copy of the application & proposed plan is attached at Appendix 1.

A location map is attached at Appendix 2.

Representations

Following submission and advertisement of the application representations have been
received. These can be found at Appendix 3 to this report.

Following receipt of the first interested party representation, made by a local resident,
the applicant volunteered a condition to be added to the licence in relation to the use
of the outside area, the condition reads:

“The sale of alcohol from the external bar servery and the use of the rear external
area by customers shall both cease at 22:00”

It should also be noted that following consultation with Greater Manchester Police,
their representation was withdrawn when the applicant agreed to incorporate the
following conditions on the premises licence:

“The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system which shall
continuously record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and during all
times when customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a
minimum period of 28 days with date and time stamping. Viewing of recordings shall
be made available immediately upon request of police or an authorised officer”

“A member of staff who is trained to operate the system and supply footage must be
present at the premises at all times when licensable activities are taking place”

“An incident log shall be kept at the premise and include any refused sales of alcohol.
The log must be made available for inspection by the responsible authorities”

In addition to the representations against the application, there have also been a total
of 13 representations from local residents in support of the application, these can be
found at Appendix 4 to this report.

Page 7



5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

Licensing Policy

Members considering the application should take note of the Authority’s
[...]
responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who engages in anti-
social behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it would be perfectly
reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, following relevant
representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place signs at the exits from
the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if they
wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises and to respect the rights
of people living nearby to a peaceful night.

A full copy of the guidance will be available at the hearing.

Page 8



7.1

7.2

7.3
7.4

7.5

8.1

9.1

10
10.1
11

111

12
12.1
13

13.1

Options/Alternatives

When determining the application Members, having had regard to the representations,
may take such steps as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. The steps are -

a) Grant the application as applied for with or without the amendments agreed
with Greater Manchester Police;

b) Grant the application but modify the operating schedule in relation to hours,
days, conditions or activities;

c) To reject the application;

Any steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives should be specified. If no
steps are appropriate the application should be granted.

Findings on any issues of fact should be on the balance of probability.

In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the relevant provisions of
national guidance and the licensing policy statement and reasons must be given for
any departure.

The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application.
Consultation

Consultation in accordance with the Act has taken place with all Responsible Bodies
and notice has been given to allow for any representations from other persons.

Legal Services Comments

In determining the application Members should have regard to the Authority’s
licensing policy statement and the Secretary of State’s Guidance. The applican
[...]
nsure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

WE, Punch Partnerships (PTL) Limited

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
Being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under $34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below.

Premises Licence Number
PL193

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

King William 1V

134 Chew Valley Road

Greenfield

Post Town | Oldham | Postcode | OL3 7DD
Telephone number at premises 01457 873933
Non-domestic rateable value of premises £23,400.00

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address {optional)

Current postal address if different Elsley Court
20-22 Great Titchfield Street

from premises address London

Post Town | |ondon Postcode W1W 8BE

Page 13




Part 3 - Variation

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? X Yes [J No

Day Month Year

If not do you want the variationtotake | | | | | | | [ |
effect from

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to
the introduction of the late night levy? (Please see guidance

note 1)

[yes X No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (please read guidance note 1)

The application proposes to:-

1.

2.

Amend the licensing plan in accordance with the drawing which accompanies the
application and to permit the sale of alcohol from an external bar servery

Extend the opening hours to allow the premises to open from Bam daily for breakfast,
coffee and tea etc.

Amend the condition in annex 3 to state ‘No unaccompanied children, accompanied
children must leave the premises by 10pm except on New Year's Eve or when
attending a private function, when they may remain until the premises close’.
Remove certain existing conditions as shown on the accompanied premi
[...]
at may be reached with the responsible authorities and
other parties.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

¢) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm

Page 27




Checklist: Please tick to indicate agreement

. | have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or X
) | have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application
has been made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy. O
° | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable X
| understand that | must now advertise my application
° | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation =4
) | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected 4

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE
OF ANY AMOUNT

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 12)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or

other duly authorised agent (See guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the
applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature ﬂ\y\f (EQL("

Date 24.05.2021

Capacity Solicitors for and on behalf of the applicant

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2" applicant (the current
premises licence holder)or 2" applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent. (please
read guidance note 14). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what
capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Page 28




Eontact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence
ssociated with this application (piease read guidance note 13)

George Domleo
Flint Bishop LLP
St. Michael's Court
St. Michael's Lane
Derby

DE1 3HQ

Telephone number (if any) 01332 226151

If you would prefer us to cor
[...]
g objection - The King William IV, Chew Valley Rd, Greenfield, Oldham OL3 70D

The King William IV, Chew Valley Rd, Greenfield, Oldham OL3 7DD

We write to object to the proposed licensing application/ variation at the above premises on the grounds of the
prevention of public nuisance.

The marquee that has been erected to the car park creates excessive noise impacting on our local amenity and
enjoyment of our dwelling. The noise generated into the evening/ early hours is audible in our home and impacts
our family disrupting the steep of our children and impacting our mental wellbeing.

As a result we object to the selling of alcohol from an external bar servery, the use of the marquee by the above
business, and proposed hours of operation.

A recent wedding resulted in music being played outside in the marguee into the evening and future

occurrences must not be allowed.

We understand this broke COVID-19 restrictions and such action suggests that the licensee is willing to breach public
protection laws for personal gain.

Even when there is no music, noise from the premises is now at unacceptable levels with people effectively drinking
outside into the early hours of the weekend as the marquee has no sound insulation.

Prior to the erection of the marquee we had no issue with the pub's operation. However, the current set up is
totally unacceptable and is at the expense and detriment to local residents.

Yours faithfully
Mr L Milner and Dr N Milner
40 Chew Brook Drive

Greenfield
OL3 7PD

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Arwel Ap Thomas & Julie Anne Garner
10 Chew brook Drive

Greenfield

Oldham OL37PD

Date: 9« June 2021

RE: Representation for Notice of Application for Variation of
Premises Licence, King William 1V, 134 Chew Valley Road,
Greenfield, Oldham, OL3 7DD.

Dear Licensing Authority,

My partner and | wish to submit a representation in regard to the
Notice of Application for Variation of Premises Licence submitted by
Mr Anthony Simpson
[...]
ncrease to not only their pre-pandemic licensing hours
but also to their current pandemic directed operating hours.

The pub car park was turned into a large external servery because of the pandemic, so that the pub could continue
trading. These measures that were taken as a result of the pandemic, to enable social distancing, are now being
proposed on a permanent basis. The rationale given in the application form suggests it would be to take pressure
off the bar and enable social distancing, however it is unclear how this will still be an issue once pandemic
restrictions are lifted.

The proposal to expand existing capacity of two internal rooms and bar area, with a front facing external beer
garden, which adequately fulfils business as usual requirements, to include nineteen external tables plus a big
covered fabric marquee on a permanent basis, would mean increasing the capacity of the pub to over double its
existing size, as outlined on the plan.

| believe that by granting this licence it will not promote the licensing objectives, particularly the prevention of crime
and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

Page 61



Grounds for review
There are a number of concerns that | have about this licensing application:

o Protect children from harm — The removal conditions relating to children and alcohol not needing to be
served with food will mean that alcohol can be consumed all day on the property and the large outdoor servery
is situated next to a popular children’s playground. Children playing in that area will be able to see alcohol being
consumed from 8am in the morning, be subject to passive smoking, witness the behaviour of intoxicated
customers, and hear the obscene language that accompanies the football screenings.

o Prevention of public nuisance - since the external servery was opened, there has been an increase in the
noise and antisocial behaviour of intoxicated customers when the pub closes.
[...]
on on record as one of the pub's closest neighbours.

Yours faithfully,

Rebecca Giles

Name: Rebecca Giles
Address: 132 Chew Valley Road,

Greenfield

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Nicola Lord

From: Nicola Lord

Sent: 24 June 2021 13:51

To: George Domleo

Subject: FW: King William greenfield
Hi George,

A supporting one below just FYI. Will add it to the list at my end.
Thanks,

Nicola Lord
Principal Licensing Officer

QOldham Council
Public Protection Service
Sir Robert Peacock House

Vulcan Street
OLDHAM, OL1 4LA

From: Alex Armstrong eI
Sent: 24 June 2021 13:37

To: ENV LICENSING <licensing@oldham.gov.uk>

Subject: King William greenfield

I would like to go on record in support of the license variation for the king William IV in greenfield.
I fully support it and a fantastic COVID safe way for the local residents to socialise.

They have my full backing

Thanks

Mr A Armstrong
45 waters reach, Mossley, OLS 9FG

Sent from my iPhone

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Order of Proceedings
	7 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence (King William IV)
	Appendix 1 - Application & Proposed Plan.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Location Map.pdf
	1. Environmental Health.doc
	2. Lawrence Milner & Dr Natalie Milner.pdf
	3. Arwel Ap Thomas & Julie Anne Garner.docx
	4. Christina Troisi.docx
	5. Joanne Dean.pdf
	6. Mary Edwards.doc
	7. Rachel Procter.pdf
	8. Sarah Speedy.docx
	9. Susan Carol Boyle.pdf
	10. Mavis Jean Bingley - Saddleworth Parish Council.pdf
	11. Rebecca Andrew.pdf
	1. Alan Mills.pdf
	2. Debbie Mills.pdf
	3. Deborah Curley.pdf
	4. Helen Harrison.pdf
	5. John Reed.pdf
	6. Martine Clay.pdf
	7. Matthew Hilton.pdf
	8. Michelle Barlow.pdf
	9. Mrs & Mrs J Southon.pdf
	10. Paul Ellison.pdf
	11. Sam Crossland.pdf
	12. Rebecca Giles.pdf
	13. Alex Armstrong.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING PANEL 
13/07/2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Arnott and M Bashforth 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Nicola Lord Principal Licensing Officer 
 Gary Maclean Environmental Health Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Christine Wood Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor McLaren be elected Chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS   

RESOLVED that the Order of Proceedings be noted. 
 

7   APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE (KING WILLIAM IV)  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Principal Licensing 
Officer which informed the Panel of an application for the variant 
of the premises licence in respect of King William IV, 134 Chew 
Valley Road, Greenfield, Oldham, OL3 7DD, that had been 
referred to the Panel for determination due to representations 
being received. 
 
The Panel was informed that on the 24th May 2021, the 
applicant, Punch Partnerships (PTL) Limited, applied for the 
variation of a premises licence in respect of the premises at 134 
Chew Valley Road. Following submission and advertisement of 
the application, a representation had been received from 
Oldham Council’s Environmental Health section on the 21st June 
2021, opposing the grant of the application on the grounds of 
public nuisance. Representations had also been received from 



 

10 members of the public against the application on the grounds 
of public nuisance. 13 representations of support had also been 
received on behalf of the application. 
 
The Panel also be noted that, following consultation with Greater 
Manchester Police and the Licensing Authority the application 
had been amended to incorporate the conditions set out in 
section 4.3 of the report. 
 
The Panel heard from Gary Maclean, Environmental Health 
Officer, that there were no concerns with the application. The 
applicant’s offer to close the outside bar area at 10.00pm was 
acceptable and therefore Environmental Health were happy with 
the application and the proposed conditions. 
 
Members asked for and received clarification on the outside bar 
area. It was explained that the serving area was in a converted 
shipping container with server hatches which would allow 
customers to purchase drinks without going into the main bar 
area internally. £70,000 had been earmarked by the applicant 
for upgrades to the outside area if the application was approved. 
It was planned that serving would finish at 9.30pm with closure 
of the area at 10.00pm. Members also asked for clarification on 
the number of car parking spaces available on the premises. It 
was confirmed that currently the premises had 24 spaces that 
would be reduced to 12. The car park was mostly used by 
visitors to the park and cricket club as 85% of the visitors to the 
pub lived in the area and used other modes of transport. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer summarised the evidence and 
submissions.   
 
At this point in the proceedings the Panel, in accordance with 
Regulation 14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulation 2005, moved into private session. In reaching a 
decision the Panel took into account the relevant provisions of 
National Guidance and the Council Licensing Policy Statement 
with reference to the prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, prevention of public nuisance and protection of children 
from harm. 
 
RESOLVED that, having considered the representations from 
the Licensing Authority and having considered the Licensing 
Objectives with particular reference to public nuisance, the 
premises licence would be granted subject to the additional 
conditions agreed by the applicant and Greater Manchester 
Police as detailed in paragraph 4.3 of the report and the 
following five additional conditions offered by the applicant: 
 

1. The sale of alcohol from the external bar servery and the 
use of the rear external area by customers shall both 
cease at 22.00. 
 

2. Notices shall be prominently displayed in the external 
area requesting customers to respect the needs of local 
residents and to leave the premises and area quietly. 



 

 
3. Staff shall monitor customers in the external area of the 

premises on a regular basis and ensure customers do not 
cause a public nuisance. 

 
4. If there is noise nuisance for example from people 

shouting or swearing, then action must be taken by the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (or a representative or 
another appropriate member of staff) to control the noise 
nuisance. 

 
5. In circumstances where customers are persistently noisy 

despite requests then they will be invited either to leave 
the premises or come inside. 

 
 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.31 am 
 


